pursuant to the Share Buy-back Mandate are not significant and therefore have been
disregarded for the purposes of computing the illustrative financial effects of the Share Buy-
back Mandate; (iii) the purchase or acquisition of Shares are made to the extent aforesaid; (iv)
the purchase or acquisition of such Shares are funded wholly by internal resources within the
Group; and (v) the Company had purchased 2,917,950,324 Shares (representing 10% of the
issued Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date) on 1 January 2017, the financial effects of
the purchase of 2,917,950,324 Shares by way of:

(a) purchases made entirely out of capital and held as Treasury Shares; and

(b) purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled,

on the audited financial statements of the Group for FY2017 pursuant to the Share Buy-back
Mandate are as follows:

Note: No illustrations will be shown for purchases made out of profits as the Company does not have
sufficient revenue reserves or profits to do so.

7.4.1 Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as Treasury Shares

Group Company

As at 31
December
2017

Before
Share Buy-
back
(S$’000)

After
Share Buy-
back by
way of
Market
Purchase
(S$’000)(7)

After
Share Buy-
back by
way of Off-
Market
Purchase
(S$’000)(8)

Before
Share Buy-
back
(S$’000)

After
Share Buy-
back by
way of
Market
Purchase
(S$’000)(7)

After
Share Buy-
back by
way of Off-
Market
Purchase
(S$’000)(8)

Shareholders’
funds(1)

65,636 62,572 62,134 57,749 54,685 54,247

NTA(2) 62,838 59,774 59,336 57,749 54,685 54,247
Current
assets

61,096 58,032 57,594 26,052 22,988 22,550

Current
liabilities

24,587 24,587 24,587 4,195 4,195 4,195

Working
capital

36,509 33,445 33,007 21,857 18,793 18,355

Total
borrowings

6,591 6,591 6,591 142 142 142

14

Net profit after
tax
attributable to
Shareholders

4,102 4,102 4,102 2,286 2,286 2,286

Number of
Shares (in
‘000)

12,528,241 9,610,291 9,610,291 12,528,241 9,610,291 9,610,291

Financial
Ratios
NTA per
Share(3)

(cents)

0.50 0.62 0.62 0.46 0.57 0.56

Gearing
ratio(4) (times)

0.10 0.11 0.11 N.M. (9) N.M. (9) N.M. (9)

Current ratio(5)

(times)
2.48 2.36 2.34 6.21 5.48 5.38

EPS(6) (cent) 0.033 0.043 0.043 0.018 0.024 0.024

Notes:

(1) Shareholders’ funds include share capital, reserves, retained earnings but exclude non-
controlling interest.

(2) NTA refers to Shareholders’ funds less intangible assets.

(3) NTA per Share is computed based on the NTA divided by the number of issued Shares.

[…]

(6) EPS equals to net profit after tax attributable to Shareholders divided by the number of issued
Shares (excluding Treasury Shares).

(7) Assuming that the Company undertakes a Market Purchase of 2,917,950,324 Shares at the
Maximum Price of approximately S$0.00105 for one (1) Share which is 5% above the Average
Closing Price of the Shares over the last five (5) Market Days on which transactions in the
Shares were recorded immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date, and accordingly, the
aggregate purchase price to be paid for the Shares is approximately S$3,063,848.

(8) Assuming that the Company undertakes an Off-Market Purchase of 2,917,950,324 Shares at
the Maximum Price of approximately S$0.00120 for one (1) Share which is 20% above the
Average Closing Price of the Shares over the last five (5) Market Days on which transactions in
the Shares were recorded immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date, and accordingly,
the aggregate purchase price to be paid for the Shares is approximately S$3,501,540.

(9) Not meaningful.

15

7.4.2 Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

Group Company

As at 31
December
2017

Before
Share Buy-
back
(S$’000)

After
Share Buy-
back by
way of
Market
Purchase
(S$’000)(7)

After
Share Buy-
back by
way of Off-
Market
Purchase
(S$’000)(8)

Before
Share Buy-
back
(S$’000)

After
Share Buy-
back by
way of
Market
Purchase
(S$’000)(7)

After
Share Buy-
back by
way of Off-
Market
Purchase
(S$’000)(8)

Shareholders’
funds(1)

65,636 62,572 62,134 57,749 54,685 54,247

NTA(2) 62,838 59,774 59,336 57,749 54,685 54,247
Current
assets

61,096 58,032 57,594 26,052 22,988 22,550

Current
liabilities

24,587 24,587 24,587 4,195 4,195 4,195

Working
capital

36,509 33,445 33,007 21,857 18,793 18,355

Total
borrowings

6,591 6,591 6,591 142 142 142

Net profit after
tax
attributable to
Shareholders

4,102 4,102 4,102 2,286 2,286 2,286

Number of
Shares (in
‘000)

12,528,241 9,610,291 9,610,291 12,528,241 9,610,291 9,610,291

Financial
Ratios
NTA per
Share(3)

(cents)

0.50 0.62 0.62 0.46 0.57 0.56

Gearing
ratio(4) (times)

0.10 0.11 0.11 N.M. (9) N.M. (9) N.M. (9)

Current ratio(5)

(times)
2.48 2.36 2.34 6.21 5.48 5.38

EPS(6) (cent) 0.033 0.043 0.043 0.018 0.024 0.024

Notes:

(1) Shareholders’ funds include share capital, reserves, retained earnings but exclude non-
controlling interest.

(2) NTA refers to Shareholders’ funds less intangible assets.

(3) NTA per Share is computed based on the NTA divided by the number of issued Shares.

[…]

(6) EPS equals to net profit after tax attributable to Shareholders divided by the number of issued
Shares (excluding Treasury Shares).

(7) Assuming that the Company undertakes a Market Purchase of 2,917,950,324 Shares at the
Maximum Price of approximately S$0.00105 for one (1) Share which is 5% above the Average
Closing Price of the Shares over the last five (5) Market Days on which transactions in the
Shares were recorded immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date, and accordingly, the
aggregate purchase price to be paid for the Shares is approximately S$3,063,848.

(8) Assuming that the Company undertakes an Off-Market Purchase of 2,917,950,324 Shares at
the Maximum Price of approximately S$0.00120 for one (1) Share which is 20% above the
Average Closing Price of the Shares over the last five (5) Market Days on which transactions in
the Shares were recorded immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date, and accordingly,
the aggregate purchase price to be paid for the Shares is approximately S$3,501,540.

(9) Not meaningful.

15

7.4.2 Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

Group Company

As at 31
December
2017

Before
Share Buy-
back
(S$’000)

After
Share Buy-
back by
way of
Market
Purchase
(S$’000)(7)

After
Share Buy-
back by
way of Off-
Market
Purchase
(S$’000)(8)

Before
Share Buy-
back
(S$’000)

After
Share Buy-
back by
way of
Market
Purchase
(S$’000)(7)

After
Share Buy-
back by
way of Off-
Market
Purchase
(S$’000)(8)

Shareholders’
funds(1)

65,636 62,572 62,134 57,749 54,685 54,247

NTA(2) 62,838 59,774 59,336 57,749 54,685 54,247
Current
assets

61,096 58,032 57,594 26,052 22,988 22,550

Current
liabilities

24,587 24,587 24,587 4,195 4,195 4,195

Working
capital

36,509 33,445 33,007 21,857 18,793 18,355

Total
borrowings

6,591 6,591 6,591 142 142 142

Net profit after
tax
attributable to
Shareholders

4,102 4,102 4,102 2,286 2,286 2,286

Number of
Shares (in
‘000)

12,528,241 9,610,291 9,610,291 12,528,241 9,610,291 9,610,291

Financial
Ratios
NTA per
Share(3)

(cents)

0.50 0.62 0.62 0.46 0.57 0.56

Gearing
ratio(4) (times)

0.10 0.11 0.11 N.M. (9) N.M. (9) N.M. (9)

Current ratio(5)

(times)
2.48 2.36 2.34 6.21 5.48 5.38

EPS(6) (cent) 0.033 0.043 0.043 0.018 0.024 0.024

Notes:

(1) Shareholders’ funds include share capital, reserves, retained earnings but exclude non-
controlling interest.

(2) NTA refers to Shareholders’ funds less intangible assets.

(3) NTA per Share is computed based on the NTA divided by the number of issued Shares.